Ordinance No_#2-2023_

PROHIBITION AGAINST THE DEPOSIT OF SNOW ONTO TOWN ROADS

Per Wisconsin State Statutes *86.01, 346.94

The Town Board of the Town of Pelican, Oneida County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

- (1). No person shall throw, plow, deposit or discharge or throw, plow, deposit, or cause or to allow or permit any person to throw, plow, deposit or discharge any snow or other materials onto portion of any public highways, roads, streets, or alleys in the Town of Pelican that are improver, designed or ordinarily used for vehicular travel.
- (2). This ordinance shall not apply to any roadway which is not normally maintained by the Town of Pelican for vehicular traffic by removal of snow.
- (3). PENALTIES: Any person who shall violate any provision of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit the sum of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00), together with the costs of prosecution. Each separate act of depositing snow or other materials shall constitute a specific violation for the purposes of imposing penalties under this section.
- (4). The ordinance shall be enforced by the Town Board who shall issue citations to violators upon receipt of any complaint from any resident in the Town of Pelican, or from any member of the Town crew.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Clerk____ Mike Ring

Date the 6th day of November 2023

Offered in person by: Walter Dahlquist Jr

Second by: James Cates

Motion adopted by a vote of __3 __ "yes" and __0 __ "no", this 6th day of November 2023 at a regular meeting of the Pelican Town Board of Supervisors held at the Pelican Town Hall on the even date.

Chairman _____

Dave Hollands

Supervisor _____
Walter Dahlquist Jr.

Supervisor _____
James Cates

ATTEST: